TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI103239

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900840224

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Motis Brands, Inc.		03/05/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Motis, LLC
Street Address:	N102 W19400 Willow Creek Way
City:	Germantown
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53022
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6336099	ELEVATE
Registration Number:	6720531	SHOW ROCK
Registration Number:	6776334	ELEVATE OUTDOOR
Registration Number:	6943350	M
Registration Number:	7036872	PIER OF D'NORT
Serial Number:	88433758	MOTIS BRANDS
Serial Number:	88433888	MOTIS BRANDS
Serial Number:	88718427	IBEX
Serial Number:	88910491	ALUMIFOAM
Serial Number:	90572842	SILVER SPRING
Serial Number:	88718435	AXIA
Serial Number:	97148835	AEROCAST
Serial Number:	97301697	ZOOM JACK
Serial Number:	97341350	MAC'S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008376 FRAME: 0167

900841497

Phone: 4142717590

Email: barbc@andruslaw.com
Correspondent Name: Benjamin R. Imhoff

Address Line 1: 790 North Water Street, Suite 2200 Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5137-00299

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BARBARA CARDINALI

SIGNATURE: BARBARA CARDINALI

DATE SIGNED: 03/19/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=2024-03-13_5137-00299_MBI_MotisLLC Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=2024-03-13_5137-00299_MBI_MotisLLC Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=2024-03-13_5137-00299_MBI_MotisLLC Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=2024-03-13_5137-00299_MBI_MotisLLC Executed Assignment#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), entered into and effective on the date of execution ("the Effective Date"), between Motis Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation having an address of N102 W19400 Willow Creek Way, Germantown, WI 53022 ("MBI") and Motis LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company having an address of N102 W19400 Willow Creek Way, Germantown, WI 53022 ("MOTIS");

WHEREAS MOTIS was formerly known as Discount Ramps.com LLC ("DRC") and is a wholly owned subsidiary of MBI.

WHEREAS the following entities were previously wholly owned subsidiaries of MBI (collectively "MERGED ENTITIES):

Race Ramps LLC HD Ramps LLC MAC's Custom Tie Downs, LLC Elasco Products, LLC PDN, LLC

WHEREAS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY emanating from MOTIS or any of the MERGED ENTITES was assigned to, filed, registered, or otherwise granted to MBI and exclusively licensed back to MOTIS and the MERGED ENTITIES for use thereof and furtherance of collective business goals. Such INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY set forth in Schedules A and B attached hereto.

WHEREAS in 2023 the MERGED ENTITES were merged into MOTIS, with MOTIS being the surviving entity.

WHEREAS in the furtherance of corporate and business interests, MBI and its wholly-owned subsidiary MOTIS, desire for MOTIS to own such intellectual property directly.

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the premises and covenants expressed herein, IT IS HEREBY AGREED, by and between the parties, as follows:

- 1. That MBI does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and deliver to MOTIS, and MOTIS does hereby purchase, receive, and acquire from MBI all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents listed in Schedule A, attached hereto.
- 2. That MBI does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and deliver to MOTIS, and MOTIS does hereby purchase, receive, and acquire from MBI all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks listed in Schedule B, attached hereto, along with any and all goodwill embodied therein, and any and all common law trademark rights therein.
- 3. MBI hereby acknowledges the receipt good and valuable consideration for the transfer of the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, and that such transfer furthers the mutual business interests of MBI and wholly-owned MOTIS.
- 4. MOTIS shall hold all right, title, and interest in and to the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY as fully and completely as such right, title, and interest would have been held by MBI had this assignment not been made, including, but not limited to damages current and past under the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY whether such damages are currently known or not.
- 5. This Agreement shall interpreted under the laws of the United States of America and the State of Wisconsin.

- 6. This Agreement may be modified only in writing, signed by the duly authorized representatives of both parties. Each party acknowledges that it has read this Agreement, understands it, and agrees to be bound by its terms, and further agrees that it is the complete and exclusive statement of the Agreement between parties which supersedes and merges all prior proposals, understandings, and all other agreements, oral and written, between the parties relating to this Agreement.
- 7. All terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon, shall inure to the benefit of and shall be enforceable by the parties and the successors and assigns of the parties.

The parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the dates set forth below.

	Motis Brands, Inc.	
_{Date:} Mar 5, 2024	76171	
	Name: Kurt Kappeler	
	Title: CFO	
	Motis, LLC	
_{Date:} Mar 5, 2024	76121	
	Name: Kurt Kappeler	
	Title: CFO	

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENTS:

Title	Patent No.	Issued	Jurisdiction
Adjustable Wheel Chock System	11021139	6/1/2021	US
Wheel Chock	D987,541	5/30/2023	US

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Title	Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Jurisdiction
Combination Ramp and Load Levelers	63/052,677	07/16/2020	US
Enclosed Foam Ramp	63/018,030	4/30/2020	US
Combination Ramp and Load Levelers	63/143,497	01/29/2021	US
Enclosed Foam Ramp	17/244,526	4/29/2021	US
Combination Ramp and Load Levelers	17/376,744	7/15/2021	US
Trussed Ramp	17/376,737	7/15/2021	US
Modular Access Ramp	63/305,035	01/31/2022	US
Wheel Chock	29/873,553	04/03/2023	US
Trussed Ramp	63/517,042	8/1/2023	US

NON-US PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Applicant	Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Jurisdiction
Enclosed Foam Ramp	PCT/US2021/030168	4/30/2020	Patent Cooperation Treaty - (WO)

SCHEDULE B

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS:

Registration No.	Filing Date	Jurisdiction	Mark
6,336,099	12/06/2019	US	ELEVATE
6,720,531	2/11/2021	US	SHOW ROCK
6,776,334	3/11/2021	US	ELEVATE OUTDOOR (Design)
6,943,350	3/31/2022	US	M (Design)
7,036,872	3/30/2022	US	PIER OF D'NORT

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS:

Application No.	Filing Date	Jurisdiction	Mark
88/433,758	5/16/2019	US	MOTIS BRANDS
88/433,888	5/16/2019	US	MOTIS BRANDS (Design)
88/718,427	12/6/2019	US	IBEX
88/910,491	5/11/2020	US	ALUMIFOAM
90/572,842	3/11/2021	US	SILVER SPRING (Design)
88/718,435	12/16/2019	US	AXIA
97/148,835	11/30/2021	US	AEROCAST
97/301,697	3/8/2022	US	ZOOM JACK
97/341,350	3/31/2022	US	MAC'S

NON-U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS:

RECORDED: 03/13/2024

Application No.	Filing Date	Jurisdiction	Mark
2087714	2/25/2021	CANADA	ELEVATE